

**IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
AND
IN THE 1ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF JASPER COUNTY, TEXAS**

EX PARTE	§	
JOHN WILLIAM KING,	§	Texas Court of Criminal Appeals
	§	Cause No. WR-49,391-03.
	§	
Applicant.	§	First Judicial District Court of
	§	Jasper County
	§	(Trial Court Cause No. 8869)
	§	<u>(Execution Scheduled April 24, 2019)</u>

**SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
(Article 11.071 sec. 5(a) of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure)**

THIS IS A DEATH PENALTY CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 24, 2019

A. RICHARD ELLIS
Texas Bar No. 06560400

75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 389-6771
(415) 389-0251 (FAX)
a.r.ellis@att.net
Attorney for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.....1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

 A. Introduction.....2

 B. Procedural History.....3

II. ILLEGAL CONFINEMENT AND RESTRAINT.....8

III. SUMMARY OF CLAIM PRESENTED.....9

MR. KING’S DEFENSE COUNSEL IMPROPERLY OVERRODE MR. KING’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT AN INNOCENCE DEFENSE, RESULTING IN STRUCTURAL ERROR THAT REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....9

IV. APPLICANT’S CLAIM MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION UNDER TEX. CODE CRIM. PRO. ART. 11.071 Sec. 5.....11

V. APPLICANT’S CLAIM.....14

MR. KING’S DEFENSE COUNSEL IMPROPERLY OVERRODE MR. KING’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT AN INNOCENCE DEFENSE, RESULTING IN STRUCTURAL ERROR THAT REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....14

 A. Statement of Relevant Facts.....15

 i. The record shows that Mr. King, in a timely fashion, made express statements of his will to maintain innocence, and timely objected to his counsel’s intent to act contrary to that objective.....15

 ii. At the guilt phase arguments, Mr. King’s counsel conceded his guilt, undermining his constitutional right to determine the objective of his

defense.....	19
B. Argument and Authorities.....	23
i. In spite of Mr. King’s objections, defense counsel conceded his guilt, undermining his constitutional right to determine the objectives of his defense.....	23
ii. The Supreme Court’s holding in <i>McCoy</i> compels a reversal.....	25
iii. This Court’s holding in <i>Turner v. State</i> also compels a reversal and new trial for Mr. King.....	30
iv. This Sixth Amendment error is structural, not requiring a showing of prejudice.....	34
 CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	 38
MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41
VERIFICATION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	35, 36
<i>Darden v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	35
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	12, 27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	36
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Jae Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	29
<i>King v. Director</i> , TDCJ, 2016 WL 3467097 (E.D. Tex., June 23, 2016)	7
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 883 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 703 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>King v. Davis</i> , No. 17-9535 (2018)	8
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	2-4, 10-19, 24-30, 32-35, 37
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 25, 34, 36
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	35
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	36

<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 739 F.3d 337 (7 th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	34, 35
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	36
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	34, 36
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).	28

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2107(a)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	7

STATE CASES

<i>Ex parte Chavez</i> , 371 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	13
<i>Ex parte John William King</i> , No. 49,391-01 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	5
<i>Ex parte John William King</i> , No. 49,391-02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	6
<i>King v. State</i> , 29 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	4
<i>People v. Eddy</i> , 2019 WL 1349489 (Ca. Ct. App. 3d Dist. (2019)	18-19, 33
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 251 So.3d 1069 (La. 2018)	33
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 2018 WL 5932241 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).	4, 15, 19, 24, 30-35

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc art 11.071 sec. 5(a) 1, 10-13, 40

Tex. Code Crim. Proc art 11.071 sec. 5(a) (1) 13

Tex. Code Crim. Proc art 11.071 sec. 5(d) 12

Tex. Code Crim. Proc art 11.071 sec.6(b-1) 40

Tex. Code Crim. Proc art 11.14 8

Tex. Penal Code sec 19.03(a)(2) 23

**IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
AND
IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF JASPER COUNTY, TEXAS**

EX PARTE	§	
JOHN WILLIAM KING,	§	Texas Court of Criminal Appeals
	§	Cause No. WR-49,391-03
	§	
Applicant.	§	First Judicial District Court of
	§	Jasper County
	§	(Trial Court Cause No. 8869)
	§	<u>(Execution Scheduled April 24, 2019)</u>
